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Development Review Committee 
Staff Report 
April 18, 2018 

 
 

 
 
 
REQUEST(S) 
 

 WAIVER:  from Jeffersontown LDC (July 2004) 10.3.5, table 10.3.1 to allow a proposed decorative fire 
pit (accessory structure) to encroach approximately 16 ft. into the 30 ft. required Parkway Landscape 
Buffer Area along South Hurstbourne Parkway.  
 

CASE SUMMARY/BACKGROUND 
 
The subject site is approximately 1.89 acres having an existing non-residential structure, Smokey Bones Bar 
and Fire Grill, as located in Eastern Louisville Metro approximately 346 southwest of the South 
Hurstbourne/Taylorsville Road Intersection being within the City of Jeffersontown, KY.  
 
The applicant is proposing to construct a 10 ft. 4 in. by 4 ft. decorative Fire Pit along the South Hurstbourne 
Parkway frontage within the 30 ft. required Parkway setback and Landscape Buffer Area.  The construction of 
the proposed decorative fire pit will result in the removal of 15 Burning bush’s which are being replaced with 15 
Viburnum Burkwood further north of the decorative fire pit and two Black Walnut trees are proposed within the 
subject parcel farther north of the Viburnum Burkwood as shown on 18LSCAPE1033 for the subject site.   
 
There will also be four American Holly which will be uprooted and transplanted farther north of the Black 
Walnut’s but will be within the right of way along South Hurstbourne Parkway.            
 
 
Related Cases: 
 
09-70-98: Revised Detailed District Development Plan (Shane Development – Louisville) for the development 
of 5 lots, Lot #3 being Smokey Bones.  Approved by LD&T on Nov. 14, 2002.  Binding Elements have been 
incorporated into the staff report as shown on pages 7 - 8. 
  
18LSCAPE1033: Landscape plan submitted in conjunction with 18WAIVER1010.  The landscape plan shows 
that the owner will be removing 15 Burning bush’s which are to be replaced with 15 Viburnum Burkwood 
further north of the decorative fire pit and two Black Walnut trees are proposed within the subject parcel farther 
north of the Viburnum Burkwood.  Four American Holly will be uprooted and transplanted farther north of the 
Black Walnut trees but will be located within the right of way along South Hurstbourne Parkway. The landscape 
plan is shown on page 9 of the staff report.                   
 
 

 

Case No: 18WAIVER1010 
Project Name: Smokey Bones Fire Pit 
Location: 2525 Hurstbourne Gem Lane 
Owner(s): Mr. B.H. Griffin III – Ben Hill Griffin Inc. 
Applicant: Mr. Robert Stamm – Smokey Bones  
Representative(s): Mr. Robert Stamm – Smokey Bones  
Project Area/Size: 1.84490 acres or 80,363.84 sf. 
Zoning: C-2 
Form District: Suburban Marketplace Corridor 
Jurisdiction: City of Jeffersontown, KY 
Council District: 11 – Kevin Kramer 

Case Manager: Ross Allen – Planner I 
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STAFF FINDING / RECOMMENDATION 
 

 WAIVER:  from Jeffersontown LDC (July 2004) 10.3.5, table 10.3.1 to allow a proposed decorative fire 
pit (accessory structure) to encroach approximately 16 ft. into the 30 ft. required Parkway Landscape 
Buffer Area along South Hurstbourne Parkway. Site plan provided to staff and dated April 2, 2018. 

  
 

LAND USE/ZONING DISTRICT/FORM DISTRICT TABLE 

 
 
TECHNICAL REVIEW 
 
The applicant is aware that case no. 18LSCAPE1033 will need to be approved before proceeding for 
construction documentation.  South Hurstbourne Parkway is considered right of way as owned by the State of 
KY and as a result any plantings and landscaping as found in the right of way will be determined by the 
Kentucky Transportation Cabinet, KYTC during their construction review if required.   MSD and Transportation 
Planning have stamped the plan preliminarily.  
 
 
INTERESTED PARTY COMMENTS 
 
Staff has not received any comments from interested parties.   
 
 
APPLICABLE PLANS AND POLICIES 
 
Land Development Code (Middletown LDC 2006) 
Comprehensive Plan (Cornerstone 2020) 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  Land Use Zoning Form District 

Subject Property     

Existing Commercial – Smokey Bones 
Bar and Fire Grill 

C-2 Suburban Marketplace 
Corridor 

Proposed 
Commercial – Smokey Bones 
Bar and Fire Grill C-2 

Suburban Marketplace 
Corridor 

Surrounding Properties    

North Commercial – Mattress Firm 
Clearance, Shane Co. 

C-2 Suburban Marketplace 
Corridor 

South 

Commercial – Longhorn 
Steakhouse, (across S. 
Hurstbourne Pkwy) – PNC Bank, 
Lotus Spa, and Kroger Fuel  

C-2 Suburban Marketplace 
Corridor 

East (across S. Hurstbourne 
Pkwy) 

Commercial – Shopping Center: 
Potbelly Sandwich Shop, 
Starbucks, Old Chicago Pizza,  
Great Clips, and PNC Bank 

C-2 Suburban Marketplace 
Corridor 

West 

Commercial – Mattress Firm 
Clearance, Target, The Home 
Depot  

C-2 Suburban Marketplace 
Corridor 
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STANDARD OF REVIEW AND STAFF ANALYSIS FOR WAIVER: from Jeffersontown LDC (July 2004) 
10.3.5, table 10.3.1 to allow a proposed decorative fire pit (accessory structure) to encroach 
approximately 16 ft. into the 30 ft. required Parkway Landscape Buffer Area along South Hurstbourne 
Parkway. Approval based on the site plan provided to staff and dated April 2, 2018. 
 
(a) The waiver will not adversely affect adjacent property owners; and 

 
STAFF: The waiver will not adversely affect adjacent property owners since the fire pit is for decorative 
purposes.  No cooking or seating is proposed, only the fire pit.  The applicant further understands that 
the decorative fire pit will be unable to have lettering or any signage upon the walls or will need to 
comply with the existing binding elements, alter the binding elements, or come into compliance with 
Chapter 8 of the Jeffersontown LDC and with any additional parkway standards.  The footprint of the 
fire pit is only 40 sf. and all affected plantings will be relocated on site, so as not to deprive the parkway 
buffer of its previously approved plantings requirements.  The applicant states, “the purpose of the 
decorative fire pit is to improve aesthetics of the restaurant and will only affect the adjacent property 
owners positively.”  

 
(b) The waiver will not violate specific guidelines of Cornerstone 2020; and 

 
STAFF: Guideline 3, Policy 1 of Cornerstone 2020 asks to ensure compatibility of all new development 
and redevelopment with the scale and site design of nearby existing development and with the pattern 
of development within the form district.  Surrounding lots to the northeast and southwest along the 
northern side of South Hurstbourne Pkwy do not have anything similar as found within the Parkway 
landscape buffer.  However, existing monument signs are present for Shane and Co. and Longhorn 
Steakhouse. 
Guideline 3, Policy 2 of Cornerstone 2020 asks for the consideration of Building Materials. When 
assessing compatibility, it is appropriate to consider the choice of building materials in the following 
circumstances: (1) projects involving residential infill (2) projects involving non-residential uses; and (3) 
when specified in the Land Development Code.  The proposed decorative fire pit will have 4 ft. 2.5 in. 
faux wood (1 in. x 4 in.) staggered boards with a black pre-finished structure to hold the paneling in 
place.     
Guideline 3, Policy 8 of Cornerstone 2020 asks for the mitigation of adverse impacts of lighting from 
proposed development on nearby properties, and on the night sky. Staff is unaware of any potential 
lighting issues as a result of the decorative fire pit however the area is a commercial corridor having 
illuminated signs existing along the Parkway.   
Guideline 13, Policy 4 calls for ensuring appropriate landscape design standards for different land uses 
within urbanized, suburban, and rural areas.  The owner although relocating existing planting and 
replacing existing plantings shows that 18LSCAPE1033 is in fact have trees at a requirement of 1 type 
A tree per 40 feet of frontage.  Staff is unaware if the trees are type A but the applicant does show 
existing and proposed trees on the landscaping plan that exceed the 40 ft. spacing/staggering of 
plantings for the requirement along the South Hurstbourne Pkwy. frontage.     
Guideline 13, Policy 7 calls for protection of the character of parkways and scenic byways and corridors 
through standards for buffers, landscape treatment, lighting and signs.  The intent of parkway 
development standards is to protect existing scenic and aesthetic qualities, to ensure a quality visual 
experience on developing corridors and to protect and improve the visual experience on established 
corridors. The proposal conforms to landscape character guidelines because plant communities 
provided on-site are natural plant species which will filter views of the tennis court from off-site.  The 
applicant states that the “decorative fire pit is to help increase business for the restaurant by improving 
aesthetics to positively impact surrounding businesses and the economy of the overall area.”       
 

(c) The extent of the waiver of the regulation is the minimum necessary to afford relief to the applicant; and 
 
STAFF: The extent of the waiver of the regulation is the minimum necessary to afford relief to the 
applicant since the owner is relocating 4 trees along with shrubbery in order to have the decorative fire 
pit within the Parkway landscape buffer.    
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(d) Either: 
(i)  The applicant has incorporated other design measures that exceed the minimums of the district and 
compensate for non-compliance with the requirements to be waived (net beneficial effect); OR 
(ii)  The strict application of the provisions of the regulation would deprive the applicant of the 
reasonable use of the land or would create an unnecessary hardship on the applicant. 
 
STAFF:  The strict application of the provisions of the regulation would deprive the applicant of the 
reasonable use of the land since, as the applicant states, “any affected plantings in the Parkway 
landscape buffer will be relocated/replanted to not deprive the required plantings in the Parkway 
landscape buffer area.  The decorative fire pit will not be a nuisance to the adjacent property owners 
and will positively affect the aesthetics and economy of the overall area.  The fire pit is a brand 
standard that is being installed at Smokey Bones locations all over the United States of America.”  
  

 
REQUIRED ACTIONS 

 
Approve/Deny WAIVER: from Jeffersontown LDC (July 2004) 10.3.5, table 10.3.1 to allow a proposed 
decorative fire pit (accessory structure) to encroach approximately 16 ft. into the 30 ft. required 
Parkway Landscape Buffer Area along South Hurstbourne Parkway. Approval based on the site plan 
provided to staff and dated April 2, 2018.as a Recommendation to the City of Jeffersontown, KY. 
 

 
NOTIFICATION 

 

 
 

ATTACHMENTS 
 
1. Zoning Map 
2. Aerial Photograph 
3. Binding Elements as found on 09-70-98 RDDDP (pg. 1 of 2) 
4. Binding Elements as found on 09-70-98 RDDDP (pg. 2 of 2) 
5. 18LSCAPE1033 latest revision as of April 2, 2018 

 
 

 

Date Purpose of Notice Recipients 

April 18, 2018 Hearing before DRC 
April 18, 2018 

1st tier adjoining property owners 
Subscribers of Council District 11 Notification of Development 
Proposals 
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1. Zoning Map 
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2. Aerial Photograph 
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3. Binding Elements as found on 09-70-98 RDDDP (pg. 1 of 2) 
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4. Binding Elements as found on 09-70-98 RDDDP (pg. 2 of 2) 
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6. 18LSCAPE1033 latest revision as of April 2, 2018 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


